changes with added verbiage concerning the responsibilities of the Grantee when 
reporting to the state and how to do so.  

10. Resolution 2026-09: Department of Disability and aging Grant # 34401-99566-116 - Thrive 55+ 
Center 
Tammany Carter stated that we received an additional $ 8,857.00 (eight thousand eight 
hundred fifty-seven dollars) to our grant in addition to the $ 30,000.00 (thirty thousand dollars) 
we were originally awarded. This is the amendment, so we are able to move forward with 
spending any of the money. 

11. Discussion: Estimates for work at Thrive 55+ Center

[...]

CONTRACT NUMBER Z26THSO11. 

WHEREAS Agency tracking number 34901-01621 and contract number Z26THSO11; 

and 

WHEREAS the state has reduced the THSO grant (Tennessee Highway Safety Office) 

by 20% due to funding cuts; and 

WHEREAS the original budget was $ 18,000.00 (eighteen thousand dollars) and is 

now reduced to $ 14,000.00 (fourteen thousand dollars). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, 
approves the grant amendment from the Tennessee highway safety office (THSO) 

reducing the amount of funding the city will receive. 

1. The Town of Ashland City has received a Grant Amendment for the THSO 

(Tennessee Highway Safety Office) reducing the funding from $ 18,000.00 (eighteen 

thousand dollars) to $ 14,000.00 (fourteen thousand dollars). 

2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this 

grant amendment on behalf of the Town of Ashland City. 

3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

ADOPTED this 10th day of March 2026.

[...]

to do a stream determination (hydraulic determination) on the Lenox Branch Section in 

our project; and  

WHEREAS NEPA added streamside salamander survey (which are a state listed 

endangered species); and 

WHEREAS NEPA Hydraulic determination by QHP on UNT to Lenox Branch cost 

$4,500.00 (four thousand five hundred dollars) and the NEPA added streamside 

salamander survey is a cost of $3,500.00 (three thousand five hundred dollars) for a total 

fee of $ 8,000.00 (eight thousand dollars). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND 

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ASHLAND CITY, TENNESSEE, 
approve the change order for Phase 2 of the Bicentennial Trail Project. 

1. The Town of Ashland City has been notified of additional testing on the Lenox 

Branch of the Bicentennial Trail Project. The NEPA Hydraulic determination by QHP 

on UNT to Lenox Branch cost $4,500.00 (four thousand five hundred dollars) and the 

NEPA added streamside salamander survey is a cost of $3,500.00 (three thousand five 

hundred dollars) for a total fee of $ 8,000.00 (eight thousand dollars). 

2. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this 

grant amendment on behalf of the Town of Ashland City. 

3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.